

Nos. 23-1229 & 23-1230

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents

GROWTH ENERGY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE SMALL REFINERY
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

LeAnn M. Johnson Koch	Michael R. Huston
Alexandra M. Bromer	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Jonathan G. Hardin	Karl J. Worsham
Aimee E. Ford	Jordan M. Buckwald
PERKINS COIE LLP	PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.	2525 E. Camelback Road,
Suite 800	Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005-3960	Phoenix, AZ 85016-4227
	(202) 434-1630
	mhuston@perkinscoie.com

Additional counsel on inside cover

Eric Wolff
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 3rd Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101

Sopen Shah
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E. Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	3
Statement.....	6
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	6
1. Venue for petitions for judicial review under the Clean Air Act	6
2. Small-refinery hardship petitions under the Clean Air Act’s RFS Program	7
B. The present controversy	11
Reasons for Denying the Petition	16
A. The decision below is correct.....	17
1. The relevant administrative “actions” are the individual denials of small-refinery hardship petitions.....	18
2. EPA’s denials of the hardship petitions are “locally or regionally applicable” actions.....	19
3. EPA cannot overcome the presumption of regional-circuit review.....	22
4. EPA’s arguments for D.C. Circuit review fail.....	23
B. This case is not a suitable vehicle for answering the venue question presented, especially compared to other pending petitions raising similar issues.....	26
C. The Renewable Intervenors’ petition should be denied in any event.	31
Conclusion	33
Appendix – 42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)	1a
Appendix – 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>American Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7, 19–20
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011)	7, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Clean Water Action Council of Ne. Wisc., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	29
<i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 22, 31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	25
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 980 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 13
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	4, 8, 11
<i>Hunt Refin. Co. v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 1107 (11th Cir. 2024)	6, 15, 28

<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , Nos. 23-3216, 3225, 2023 WL 11871967 (6th Cir. 2023)	18, 22
<i>Mercantile Nat. Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	27, 30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	30
<i>RMS of Georgia v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 47 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	6, 22
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refin. Co. LLC v. EPA</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 22-1073, 2024 WL 3801747 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2024).....	8, 15–16, 23, 26, 31–32
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refin. Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 19, 22, 31
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	7, 18, 20–21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024).....	25
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)	7, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3).....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii)	9, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	9, 17, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(ii)	9, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(iii)	9, 19, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	3, 5–7, 16–19, 21–22, 24–31

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 80.1406.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 80.1441(e)(2)	9
40 C.F.R. § 80.1451(f)(1)(i)(A).....	7
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 23,904 (May 1, 2007)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 14,722 (Mar. 26, 2010)	8
